

GAHC010088322018



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.Pet. 399/2018**

1:SANTOSH KR. CHOUDHURY  
S/O- SRI SHIV SHANKAR CHOUDHURY,  
R/O- ASSAM POLICE HOUSING COMPLEX ZONE-1,  
ULUBARI, P.S- PALTAN BAZAR, GHY- 07

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:ARNAB DEKA  
S/O- LATE BIJAY KR. DEKA  
COMMANDANT 1ST APTF  
DAKHURBITA  
GOALPAR

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR D DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MIR ALFAZ ALI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 03-05-2018**

Heard Mr. D Das, learned senior counsel for the petitioner and Mr. B Gogoi, learned Addl. PP, Assam.

This application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. is filed by the petitioner praying for quashing the FIR in Kokrajhar PS Case No.132/2018 under Sections 120(B)/168 IPC and Sections 7/13 of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 (four) weeks.

Mr. B Gogoi, learned Addl. PP entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1, so no formal notice need be issued upon respondent No.1.

Steps for service of notice upon respondent No.2 by Registered Post with A/D as well as through usual process within 7 (seven) days.

Till then, further proceeding of the aforementioned Kokrajhar PS Case No.132/2018 under sections 1120(B)/168 IPC and Section 7/13 of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 shall remain suspended.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**