

GAHC010213712025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/1077/2025**

SANTOSH KUMAR CHOUDHARY  
S/O- SRI SHIV SHANKAR CHOUDHURY, R/O- ASSAM POLICE HOUSING  
COMPLEX ZONE-1, ULUBARI, P.S- PALTAN BAZAR, GHY- 07

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:ARNAB DEKA  
S/O- LATE BIJAY KR. DEKA  
COMMANDANT OF 11TH AP BATTALION  
DERGAON  
DIST. GOLAGHAT

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A BHATTACHARJEE,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/344/2018

SRI SANTOSH KR. CHOUDHURY  
S/O- SRI SIV KUMAR CHOUDHURY  
R/O- ASSAM POLICE HOUSING COMPLEX  
ZONE-1  
ULUBARI  
P.S. PALTAN BAZAAR  
GHY-7

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY LD. P.P.  
ASSAM

2:ARNAB DEKA  
S/O- LT BIJAY KR. DEKA  
COMMANDANT 1ST APTF  
DAKHURBITA  
GOALPARA

-----  
Advocate for : MR. D DAS SR. ADV  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

Linked Case : CrI.Pet./399/2018

SANTOSH KR. CHOUDHURY  
S/O- SRI SHIV SHANKAR CHOUDHURY  
R/O- ASSAM POLICE HOUSING COMPLEX ZONE-1  
ULUBARI  
P.S- PALTAN BAZAR  
GHY- 07

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE PP  
ASSAM

2:ARNAB DEKA  
S/O- LATE BIJAY KR. DEKA  
COMMANDANT OF 11TH AP BATTALION  
DERGAON  
DIST. GOLAGHAT.

-----  
Advocate for : MR D DAS  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**  
**ORDER**

**10.11.2025**

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 2 submits that the copy of the I.A is not available with him.

Learned counsel for the petitioner to supply extra copies of the learned counsel for the respondent No. 2. Copy of additional affidavit has been received by respondent.

List the matter again on 21.11.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**